
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1557

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2023

“SETTING UP OF NEW ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF AYURVEDA”

†1557. SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:
SHRI DURGA DAS (D.D.) UIKEY:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up new All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA) in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to formulate special action plan for the development of AYUSH system of medicine and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the places where new AYUSH colleges are being established in Madhya
Pradesh; and

(d) the details of the schemes implemented/proposed to be implemented in Khargone and Barwani Parliamentary constituencies?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) The development of Ayush system of medicine is a continuous process. The following All India level Ayush Institutes under the Ministry of Ayush are operational across the country at present:-

i. National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA), Jaipur;
ii. All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), New Delhi;

iii. InstituteofTeachingandResearch inAyurveda (ITRA),Jamnagar,
Gujarat;

iv. North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Folk Medicine Research (NEIAFMR), Pasighat, Arunachal Pradesh;

v. North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy (NEIAH), Shillong, Meghalaya;

vi. Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth (RAV), New Delhi;
vii. National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM), Bangalore;

viii. National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH), Kolkata;
ix. National Institute of Siddha (NIS), Chennai;
x. National Institute of Sowa-Rigpa (NISR), Leh;

xi. National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN), Pune;


xii. Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY), New Delhi

Further, during the course of the progress, following actions have been taken from time to time towards development of the Ayush system of medicine:-

i. A new Institute of National Importance viz. Institute of Teaching &
Research in Ayurveda (ITRA) has been established on 13.11.2020;

ii. National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA), has been declared as deemed-to-be University under de-nova Category by Ministry of Human Resource
Development on 09.11.2020;

iii. The change of nomenclature of North Eastern Institute of Folk Medicine (NEIFM) to North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Folk Medicine Research (NEIAFMR) to include Ayurveda within the mandate of the Institute on 14.07.2021;

iv. Following Satellite Centers of the existing Ayush Institutes have been established on 11.12.2022:-

 Satellite Centre of All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), New
Delhi at Goa.

 Satellite Centre of National Institute of Unani Medicine
(NIUM), Bangalore at Ghaziabad, U.P.

 Satellite Centre of National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH),
Kolkata at Narela, New Delhi.

(c) & (d) Proposals to set up new Ayush colleges received for 2023-24 academic session for the State of Madhya Pradesh are annexed.

*****


Annexure

Proposals to Establish New Ayurveda Colleges For the Academic Year 2023-24
(Madhya Pradesh)

Sr.
No. State College Name Name of Trust Govt./

Private Proposal

1 Madhya
pradesh

Amaltas Instiute of
Ayurveda, Dewas village
bangar dewas ujjain
highway, 1/6 Manorama
Ganj, Near Geeta
Bhawan, Indore- 452001,
MP

Amaltas educational welfare society, 1/6
Manorama Ganj,
Near Geeta Bhawan,
Indore- 452001, MP

Private To establishment new
Ayurveda Medical
College with 100
UG(BAMS) seats for
the session 2023-24

2 Madhya
pradesh

Nri Institute of Ayurvedic
Medical Sciences, 11,
Sajjan Singh Nagar , Opp.
Patel Nagar, Raisen Road,
Bhopal 462022

Taramathi Education
Society, 1 Sajjan
Singh Negar
Opposite Patel
Nagar, Raisen Road,
Bhopal, MP

Private To establishment new
Ayurveda Medical
College with 100
UG(BAMS) seats for
the session 2023-24

3 Madhya
pradesh

Pt. Mahavir Prasad
Memorial Ayurvedic
College, Village Thanra,
Tehsil-Karera, NH27
Shivpuri, Madhya
Pradesh

P.K University,Vill
Thanra, Tehsil
Karera NH27
Shivpuri MP 473665

Private To establishment new
Ayurveda Medical
College with 100
UG(BAMS) seats for the session 2023-24

4 Madhya
pradesh

Meera devi Ayurvedic medical College &
Hospital, At Village
Achhua, Tehsil Pichhore,
Dist Shivpuri, Madhya
Pardesh 473995

Meera Devi
Educational Socitey,
Vill-Kachhaua,Teh,
Pichhore- Distt-
Shivpuri M.P-
473995

Private To establishment new
Ayurveda Medical
College with 60
UG(BAMS) seats for the session 2023-24

5 Madhya
pradesh

Index Ayurvedic College,
Hospital & Research
Centre, Index City Gram
Morodhat, Nh-
59,A,Nemawar Road
Near Khudel, Indore -
452016 M.P

Mayank's Welfare
Societys 104, Trishul
Apartment, 5 Sanghi
Colony, AB, Road
Indore -01

Private To establishment new
Ayurveda Medical
College with 100
UG(BAMS) seats for
the session 2023-24

